ar
X
iv
:a
st
ro
-p
h/

tic extinction in its direction is Ag = 0.20. The morphol-
ogy is uncertain but it is probably a spiral (morphological
type code 7-8 according to the LEDA database) and cor-
responds to a kind of S type. It’s a galaxy whose total
color is (B − V )0T = 0.26 (de Vaucouleurs et al., 1991).
2.3. IC 4182
IC 4182 is the parent galaxy of 1937C. It is a Sm type
galaxy (morphological type code 8-9), and the B-band
galactic extinction in its direction (Ag) is negligible. Its
true distance modulus is supposed to be :
µ = 28.50± 0.03 (internal)
2.4. NGC 4536
NGC 4536 is the parent of the more recent SN, 1981B. Its
morphological type is SBbc (morphological type code =
4), and the B-band galactic extinction in its direction (Ag)
is negligible too. We assign to it a true distance modulus :
µ = 31.18± 0.03 (internal)
Its total color (B − V )0T equals 0.47.
3. Supernovae Ia photometry
3.1. 1895B
The discovery was made by Miss Fleming on 1895 July
8, at Arequipa (Fleming & Pickering, 1896). The star was
located 23 arcsec North of NGC 5253. The light curve
was plotted later by Hubble & Lundmark (1922) using
subsequent observations made at Harvard observatory.
Walker (1923) put the observations on a revised mpg scale
and derived mpg(max) = 8.0. However Leibundgut et al.
(1991) fitted a type Ia template to the light curve (even
though only loose constraints can be placed on it) and ob-
tained mpg(max) = 7.03 (removing their extinction Apg
= 0.13). However some evidences can explain that this re-
sult is wrong (see Saha et al., 1995, for details) and that
mpg(max) = 8.05 ± 0.17 seems to be a good compromise
solution.
Following the mpg tranformation to B system of Arp
(1961), and assuming (B − V )B(max) = +0.09 (Sandage
& Tammann, 1993) we finally obtain :
B(max) = 8.33 ± 0.20
Schaefer & Bradley (1995) scanned the old SN plates and
derived B(max) = 8.26±0.11 using the most likely shape,
which is consistent with the previous value (note that they
placed conditions on a firm limit on the peak magnitude
B(max) < 8.49 ± 0.03).
However their result may appear to be unreliable due to
the age of the observations and to the many transforma-
tions needed.
We can now calculate the peak absolute magnitude which
is simply :
MB(MAX) = B(max) − µ − Ag
= −19.83 ± 0.23 (internal) (1)
= −19.83 ± 0.37 (external)
where Ag is the B extinction according to Burstein &
Heiles (1984).
3.2. 1972E
The discovery was made by Kowal on 1972 May 13 (Kowal,
1972), the observations began on May 17 at the Euro-
pean Southern Observatory in Chile and were conducted
by Ardeberg & de Groot (1973). 1972E was located 56 arc-
sec West and 85 arcsec South of the nucleus of NGC 5253.
It appeared to be a prototype of SNe Ia and was actually
used to define the type Ia. Leibundgut et al. (1991) fitted
a type Ia template to the well constrained light curve, and
obtained (removing their extinction AB = 0.13) :
B(max) = 8.58 ± 0.10
P. Lanoix: HIPPARCOS calibration of the peak brightness of four SNe Ia and the value of H0 3
R. A. 2000 DEC. Name Type Ag SN Ia µ
h mn s deg ’ ”
133955.8 − 313841 NGC5253 S? 0.20 1895B, 1972E 27.96±0.05
130549.3 + 373621 IC4182 Sm 0.00 1937C 28.50±0.03
123426.9 + 021119 NGC4536 SBbc 0.00 1981B 31.18±0.03
Table 1. Host galaxy information.
So that we obtain :
MB(MAX) = −19.58± 0.15 (internal) (2)
= −19.58± 0.33 (external)
3.3. 1937C
The discovery was made by Baade & Zwicky (1938). The
photographic photometry was made on Palomar Mountain